(“Board”) may established a revolving fund for the use of any officer of the County by adopting a 

resolution setting forth: (a) the necessity for the fund, (b) the office, department, service, or 

institution for which the fund is available, and (c) the amount of the fund, which shall not exceed 

Two Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($250,000); and 

WHEREAS, Government Code section 29330 provides that the Board may at any time 

discontinue any revolving fund established by its order and if the fund is discontinued, the officer 

responsible for the fund shall immediately refund it to the County Treasurer;